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Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant:
Chery Currie Kilcoyne, 
Double E Land Company , LLC 
Currie Investments, Inc.

FLU Category: OC-20

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: 6.5 AC +/-

Community 
Plan Area: Egypt Lake

Overlay: None

Request: Rezoning to Planned Development

Request Summary:
The existing zoning is CG (Commercial General) which permits general commercial uses pursuant to the development 
standards in the table below. The proposed zoning for Planned Development (site plan controlled district) to allow a 
car dealership and ancillary uses pursuant to the development standards in the table below and site plan depicted in 
2.4 of the report.   

Zoning:

Uses

Current CG Zoning Proposed PD Zoning

Commercial General Zoning District 
uses (which includes care sales and 

motor vehicle repair, excluding body 
work and painting)

Domestic Car Sales and accessory 
Motor Vehicle Repair, Major (No 
Body Work or Painting shall be 

permitted)

Mathematical Maximums * 79,623 square feet 101,869 square feet
*Mathematical Maximums may be reduced due to roads, stormwater and other improvements

Development Standards:
Current CG Zoning Proposed PD Zoning

Density / Intensity

Existing building square footage is 
approximately 31,727 square 

feet. Under the existing CG zoning 
districts for the two parcels a 

maximum of 79,623 square feet is 
allowable (based on 0.27 FAR).

Under the proposed PD 21-0749 for 
the two parcels, a maximum of 

101,869 square footage is allowable 
(based in 0.36 FAR in OC-20)

Lot Size / Lot Width 10,000 sf / 75’ 10,000 sf / 75’
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Setbacks/Buffering and Screening 
30’ Front  

20’ feet buffer, Type B screening to 
Residential 

30’ Front 
 0-feet the eastern property line. 
Type A screening to residential. 

Height 
50 feet, except as defined in LDC 

6.01.01 Lot Development standards, 
Endnotes 8 and 11.  

37 feet Max.  

 
Additional Information:  

PD Variations 

 Allow a buffer/screening decrease from 20-feet, Type B to 0-feet, 
Type A screening along eastern PD boundary (LDC Section 6.06 06- Buffer and 
Screening requirements). 
 
Allow a buffer decrease from 8-feet to 2-feet along the north and west PD 
boundaries (LDC Sec. 6.06.04 Off-Street Parking requirements). 
 
Allow a buffer decrease from 8-feet to 2 0-feet along the north and west  south 
PD boundaryies (LDC Sec. 6.06.04 Off-Street Parking requirements). 
 

Waiver(s) to the Land Development 
Code 

Allow a building height increase from 20 feet to 37 feet within the required 
20 feet setback (LDC 6.01.01 Endnotes 8 and 11) 

 
Planning Commission 
Recommendation Consistent 

Development Services Department 
Recommendation  Approvable, subject to conditions 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.1 Vicinity Map  

 

 

Context of Surrounding Area: 
 
The parcel is located along North Dale Mabry Hwy, a 6 lane divided arterial highway, with commercial 
zoning to the north, south and west along the Dale Mabry frontage. The residentially zoned parcel to the 
east is developed with 2-story multi-family buildings. To the south is a strip approximately 90 feet in width 
zoned CG that contains wetlands and a ditch. The applicant has submitted documentation of an approved 
variance to wetland setbacks provisions applicable along the southern property line.  
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.2 Future Land Use Map 

 

 

Subject Site Future Land Use Category: Office Commercial-20 

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 0.75 FAR 

Typical Uses: Community Commercial, offices, mixed-use developments, compatible 
residential. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.3 Immediate Area Map 

 

Adjacent Zonings and Uses 

Location: Zoning: 

Maximum 
Density/F.A.R. 

Permitted by Zoning 
District: 

Allowable Use: Existing Use: 

North CG 0.27 Commercial General uses Car Dealership 

South CG 0.27 Commercial General uses Motor Vehicle repair/Retail 

East  PD 84-0087 19 DU/AC Multi-family Residential Multi-family Residential 

West CG 0.27 Commercial General uses Car Dealership 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA  

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)  
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3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

Dale Mabry Hwy FDOT Principal 
Arterial - Urban 

6 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other   

Idlewild Ave County Local - 
Urban 

2 Lanes 
 Substandard Road 
 Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan 
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other 

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 16,092 581 540 
Proposed 3,063 218 295 
Difference (+/-) (-) 13,029 (-) 363 (-) 245 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted. 
 
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North X None None Meets LDC 
South  None Vehicular Meets LDC 
East  None None Meets LDC 
West X None None Meets LDC 
Notes: 
 
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
Idlewild Ave. Administrative Variance Requested Approvable 
Notes: 
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4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY  

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY     
 

Environmental: Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission   Yes 
 No  

 Yes 
 No 

 

Natural Resources  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Conservation & Environmental Lands Mgmt.  Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 
 

Check if Applicable: 
 Wetlands/Other Surface Waters         
 Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land Credit       
 Wellhead Protection Area                       
 Surface Water Resource Protection Area       
 Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area 

 
 Significant Wildlife Habitat  
 Coastal High Hazard Area 
 Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor 
 Adjacent to ELAPP property 
 Other _________________________ 

Public Facilities:  Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Transportation 
 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested  
 Off-site Improvements Provided   

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

Off-site improvements 
proposed in FDOT ROW. 
See staff report for 
conditions. 

Utilities Service Area/ Water & Wastewater 
Urban       City of Tampa  
Rural        City of Temple Terrace  

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

 

Hillsborough County School Board  
Adequate     K-5     6-8     9-12    N/A 
Inadequate  K-5     6-8     9-12    N/A 

 Yes 
 No 

 Yes 
 No  

Impact/Mobility Fees 
 
 

Comprehensive Plan:  Findings Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Planning Commission  
 Meets Locational Criteria       N/A 
 Locational Criteria Waiver Requested 
 Minimum Density Met            N/A 

 Inconsistent 
 Consistent 

 Yes 
 No 

 



APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 21-0749 

ZHM Hearing Date: September 13, 2021 

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: October 12, 2021 Case Reviewer: Tania C Chapela 
  

Page 9 of 15 

 
5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
5.1 Compatibility  
 
The proposed uses are comparable to the current CG (Commercial General) allowed uses. Furthermore, the proposed 
project reduced the number of potential uses currently allowed in the subject property. The proposed 0.36 FAR is 
significatively under the 0.75 Maximum FAR allowable in the OC-20 Comprehensive Plan category.  
  
The proposed addition to the building area will intrude into the required setbacks, will decrease the required buffers, 
and will entail a reduction of the required screening. However, the front and side setbacks will not create a significant 
change in the visual character of the area. Meanwhile, conditions have been proposed to avoid the placement of 
obnoxious uses and activities within the 20-foot setbacks along the boundary with the adjacent residential property, to 
the east.  
 
The increased FAR will have minimal impact on the transportation network. Per the Transportation Staff, the proposed 
rezoning would result in a decrease of trips potentially generated by the development of the subject site by 13,029 
average daily trips. Motor vehicle repair uses are limited to the service option allowed in the CG zoning, painting and 
Body Work service are prohibited, creating no additional air pollution impacts. Open motor vehicle repair uses shall be 
prohibited to reduce the noise impacts towards the surrounding residential area. Finally, open storage uses other than 
domestic vehicles have been prohibited to ensure the proposed development keeps the area character. Staff finds the 
existing use of the land and the proposed site layout and conditions show a similar impact. 
  
Given the above, staff finds the proposed modification to be compatible with the surrounding properties and in keeping 
the general development pattern of the area. 
 
5.2 Recommendation      
 
Approval - Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted 
August 24, 2021. 
 
1. The project shall permit a total of 101,869 square feet car dealership and its related accessory uses. A maximum of 
49,130 square feet shall be for major or minor motorized vehicle repair. Body work and/or painting services are 
prohibited. No outside storage other than domestic vehicle parking shall be permitted on site. 
 
2. Development shall be in accordance with the following standards: 
Minimum Lot Size: 10,000 square feet 
Minimum Lot Width: 75 feet 
Maximum F.A.R.: 0.36 
Maximum Building Area: 101,869 square feet 
Minimum Front Yard Setback: 30 feet 
Maximum Building Height: 37 feet 
Maximum Building Coverage: 28% (78,875 square feet) 
 

2.1. A 234 feet feature display area shall be allowed along the N Dale Mabry front yard, as depicted in the site 
plan. 
 
2.2. Along the southern property line, a 0-feet setback shall be allowed to accommodate a ramp structure. 
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2.3. A display structure of a maximum 1,963 square feet and 15 feet height shall be allowed in the southwest 
corner of the PD area. 
 
2.4. A 21-feet maximum height ramp shall be allowed at 24 feet from the east property line. 
 
2.5. Loading areas and mechanical equipment shall not be allowed with 20-feet along the eastern property line. 
 
2.6. All motorized vehicle repair shall be conducted entirely enclosed structures and such use shall be setback a 
minimum of 49 feet from the eastern project boundary. 

 
3. Buffering and screening requirements shall be as follows: 
 

3.1. A 0-foot buffer with Type A screening along the east property line. 
 
3.2. A 6 feet height fence shall be located along the eastern PD boundary servings as the Type A screening. 
The existing fence meets this condition. 

 
3.3. A 2-foot buffer with a 24” high hedge placed at 36” o/c along the north and west property lines except 
for the feature display area which shall have no screening. 

3.4. A 0-foot buffer with no screening along the south property line. 
 
3.5. Except for the above referenced, no building, structure, loading area, dumpster or equipment shall be 
permitted within 20 feet area along the eastern property line. A parking area, ramp and standby 
generator shall be placed generally as depicted in the site plan. 

 
4. Required customer/employee parking shall provide landscaped internal islands within the parking lots as depicted on 
the site plan. 
 
5. Pursuant to Site Development approval, the Developer shall submit proof of vacation of an existing 10-feet 
ingress/egress easement. Additionally, the existing 15-feet TECO easement shall be relocated so that it is not under an 
existing or proposed structure. 
 
6. If PD 21-0749 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Section 6.04.02. Administrative Variance (dated July 26, 
2021) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on July 30, 2021). Approval of this Administrative Variance 
will waive the Idlewild Ave. substandard road improvements required by Section 6.04.03.L. of the LDC. 
 
7. The developer shall remove all existing access connections and driveway aprons that are not proposed to be utilized 
in the PD site plan. Restoration of curb, gutters, sod and any other roadway components of the affected area along Dale 
Mabry Hwy shall be completed in accord with FDOT standards and requirements. Removed access connections along 
the south side of Idlewild Ave shall be restored consistent with existing conditions along the roadway. 
 
8. The developer shall construct access management improvements within the Dale Mabry Hwy right-of-way depicted 
on the PD site plan as required by FDOT, including: 

• a 290-foot southbound left turn lane into the project access point, 
• a 210-foot northbound left turn lane into the property located on the west side of Dale Mabry Hwy.; 
• a 285-foot northbound left turn lane to West Idlewild Ave., 
• medians. 
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9. Final design, including lengths, shall be subject to FDOT approval. 
 
10. Notwithstanding anything shown on the PD site plan, the applicant shall provide pedestrian access to the PD 
boundary adjacent property to the south. 
 
11. In the event, that the Henry Street Canal access is reconstructed, the developer shall design and construct the access 
to meet ADA pedestrian requirements and County minimum commercial driveway standards. The location of the access 
is to be generally along the south property line and may shift slightly due to Henry Street Canal improvements. 
 
12. If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the Land 
Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically conditioned 
otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in any stated conditions shall be interpreted as the 
regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval. 
 
13. Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions contained in the 
Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein, and all applicable rules, regulations 
and ordinances of Hillsborough County. 
 
14. Within ninety days of approval of RZ 21-0749 the Hillsborough County Board of County Commissioners, the developer 
shall submit to the County Planning and Growth Management Department a revised General Development Plan for 
certification reflecting all the conditions outlined above. 
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Zoning Administrator Sign Off: 

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL. 
Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive 
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed 
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved.  The project will be required to comply 
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.
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7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS 
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8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL) 
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9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages) 
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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 08/04/2021  
Revised: 08/27/2021 

REVIEWER: Richard Perez, AICP AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation 
PLANNING AREA/SECTOR: EGL/Northwest PETITION NO:  RZ-PD 21-0749 
 
 

  This agency has no comments. 
 

  This agency has no objection. 
 

X  This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions.  
 

  This agency objects for the reasons set forth below. 
 
 

REPORT SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

 The proposed rezoning would result in a decrease of trips potentially generated by development of 
the subject site by 13,029 average daily trips, 363 trips in the a.m. peak hour, and 245 trips in the 
p.m. peak hour. 
 

 The applicant will construct access management improvements to Dale Mabry Ave. as required by 
FDOT. 
 

 The planned development will eliminate one existing access connection on Idlewild Ave. and 
unutilized driveway aprons on Dale Mabry Hwy. 
 

 Idlewild Avenue is a substandard local roadway. The applicant requested a Section 6.04.02.B.  
Administrative Variance from the Section 6.04.03.L. requirement to improve the substandard 
roadway, which was found approvable by the County Engineer. If the rezoning is approved, the 
County Engineer will approve the Administrative Variance, upon which the developer will not be 
required to make improvements to Idlewild Ave. 

 Transportation Review Section staff has no objection to this request subject to the conditions of 
approval provided herein. 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 If PD 21-0749 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Section 6.04.02. Administrative 

Variance (dated July 26, 2021) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on July 30, 
2021). Approval of this Administrative Variance will waive the Idlewild Ave. substandard road 
improvements required by Section 6.04.03.L. of the LDC. 
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 The developer shall remove all existing access connections and driveway aprons that are not 
proposed to be utilized in the PD site plan. Restoration of curb, gutters, sod and any other  roadway 
components of the affected area along Dale Mabry Hwy shall be completed in accord with FDOT 
standards and requirements.  Removed access connections on Idlewild Ave shall be restored 
consistent with existing in conditions along the roadway. 
 

 The developer shall construct access management improvements within the Dale Mabry Hwy right-
of-way depicted on the PD site plan as required by FDOT, including:  
 

o a 290-foot southbound left turn lane into the project access point, 
o a 210-foot northbound left turn lane into the property located on the west side of Dale 

Mabry Hwy.; 
o a 285-foot northbound left turn lane to West Idlewild Ave., 
o medians.   

Final design shall be subject to FDOT approval. 
 

 Notwithstanding anything shown on the PD site plan, the applicant shall provide pedestrian access 
to the PD boundary adjacent property to the south. 
 

 In the event, that the Henry Street Canal access is reconstructed, the developer shall design and 
construct the access to meet ADA pedestrian requirements and County minimum commercial 
driveway standards.  The location of the access is to be generally along the south property line and 
may shift slightly due to Henry Street Canal improvements. 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS 
The applicant is requesting to rezone two parcels totaling +/- 6.5 acres from Commercial General (CG) to 
Planned Development (PD) to reconstruct an automobile dealership with service center.  The site is located 
at the southeast corner of the intersection of Idlewild Ave and Dale Mabry Hwy. The subject site is part of 
a larger automobile dealership spanning several parcels to the north, in the unincorporated county, and 
south, in the City of Tampa. The Future Land Use designation of the site is OC-20.    
 
Trip Generation Analysis 
The applicant submitted a trip generation and site access analysis as required by the Development Review 
Procedures Manual (DRPM).  Staff has prepared a comparison of the trips potentially generated under the 
existing and proposed zoning designations, utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario. Data presented 
below is based on the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 10 th Edition.  
 
Approved Zoning: 

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 
AM PM 

CG: 64,099 sf Supermarket (ITE LUC  850) 6,845 245 592 
CG: 20,000 sf Pharmacy w/ Drive-Thru (ITE LUC  
881) 2,183 77 206 

CG:15,000 sf Fast Food Restaurant w/ Drive-Thru 
(ITE LUC  934) 7,064 603 490 
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Subtotal: 16,092 925 1,288 
Less Internal Capture: N/A 64 340 

Passerby Trips: N/A 280 408 
Net External Trips: 16,092 581 540 

 
 
 
Proposed Zoning:   

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 

AM PM 

CG: 31,335 sf – Automobile Sales (ITE LUC 840) 873 59 76 

CG: 70,534 sf – Auto Care Center (ITE LUC 942) 2,190* 159 219 

Total Trips: 3,063 218 295 
Note: * Estimated. ITE does not provide 24 Hour passerby trip generation for the proposed use scenario.  

Trip Generation Difference: 

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 

AM PM 
Difference (+/-) (-) 13,029 (-) 363 (-) 245 

 
The proposed rezoning would result in a decrease of trips potentially generated by development of the 
subject site by 13,029 average daily trips, 363 trips in the a.m. peak hour, and 245 trips in the p.m. peak 
hour. 
 
 
TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE  
The site has frontage on Dale Mabry Hwy and Idlewild Ave.    
 
Dale Mabry Hwy is a 6-lane, undivided, principal arterial maintained by FDOT. The roadway consists of 
approximately 93-feet of pavement with (+/-) 12-foot lanes within (+/-) 142 feet of right of way.  Sidewalks 
are on both sides and no bike lanes are located within the vicinity of the subject property.  
 
Idlewild Ave is a substandard, 2-lane, undivided, Hillsborough County maintained local roadway with +/- 
10-foot travel lanes.  Along the project frontage, the roadway lies within a +/- 50-foot wide right-of-way. 
There are +/- 5-foot sidewalks on both sides of the Idlewild Ave with no bike lanes or curb and gutter within 
the vicinity of the proposed project.   
 
Pursuant to the Hillsborough County Transportation Technical Manual, a non-residential, urban local 
roadway shall meet the typical section TS-3 standard.  TS-3 standard includes 10-foot-wide lanes, 5-foot 
wide sidewalks, and curb and gutter within a minimum of 54 feet of right-of-way.   
 
Idlewild Ave is not included on the Hillsborough County Corridor Preservation Plan. 
 



Page 4 of 5 
Transportation Review Comments 

 

SITE ACCESS 
Proposed vehicular access connections will be limited to one point on Dale Mabry Hwy and one point on 
Idlewild Avenue. All other vehicular existing access points and/or driveway aprons on Dale Mabry Hwy 
and Idlewild Ave will be removed.   
 
The Dale Mabry Highway access connection will be limited to a left-in, right-in and right-out access to 
correspond with access management improvements required by FDOT.  The applicant’s site access analysis 
found that the Dale Mabry Highway access connection warrants a 290-foot southbound left turn lane.  
FDOT comments indicate that the developer will be required to make additional access  management 
improvements including a median separator along the segment of the Dale Mabry Hwy fronting the project 
with two northbound left turn lanes to access sites on the west side of Dale Mabry Hwy and West Idlewild 
Ave.  The improvements will tie into the existing median at the intersection with Idlewild Ave. to the 
existing (+/-) 2-foot separator immediately south of the subject site’s frontage. 
 
The Idlewild Ave. access connection will have full access.  The applicant’s site access analysis found that 
the access connection does not meet turn lane warrants. 
 
The proposed PD site plan provides pedestrian access connections to adjacent roadways.   
 
Cross access is provided across the Henry Street Canal, via an existing bridge structure, to the adjacent 
parcel to the south where the automobile dealership extends in the City of Tampa jurisdiction. Staff is 
recommending that if the developer reconstructs the Henry Street Canal bridge, the applicant shall design 
the bridge to meet county commercial driveway standards and provide pedestrian access consistent with 
county and ADA minimum standards.  
 
 
REQUESTED ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE: IDLEWILD AVE SUBSTANDARD 
ROADWAY 
 
The applicant submitted a Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative Variance Request (dated July 26, 2021) from 
the Section 6.04.03. L. LDC requirement, governing improvements to substandard roadways.  Based upon 
the substandard condition of Idlewild Ave. the LDC requires that improvements to meet the current 
standards of the Hillsborough County Transportation Technical Manual (TTM) TS-3 Typical Section (for 
2-Lane, undivided, urban local roadways). The applicant is requesting to be exempted from improving 
Idlewild Ave.  Based on factors presented in the Administrative Variance Request, the County Engineer 
found the request approvable on July 30, 2021.   
 
If this rezoning is approved, the County Engineer will approve the above referenced Administrative 
Variance Request. 
 
 
LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS)  
 
Level of Service (LOS) information is reported below.  Idlewild is not included in the Level of service 
Report. 

FDOT Generalized Level of Service 

Roadway From To LOS Standard Peak Hr 
Directional LOS  
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DALE MABRY 
HWY CITY LIMITS WATERS AVE D C 

Source: 2019 Hillsborough County Level of Service (LOS) Report 

 



w w w .  m c n e a l e n g i n e e r i n g . c o m
15957 N. Florida Avenue, Lutz, FL 33549          813.968.1081         813.961.5839

Hillsborough County Re: BILL CURRIE FORD
Development Services 5815 North Dale Mabry
601 E. Kennedy Blvd, 19th Fl Hillsborough County
Tampa, FL 33602          Folio #s 029247 & 029248

         PD 21-0749

Attn:  Michael J. Williams, PE MEI File # 20-005
July 26, 2021

REQUEST FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
Mike:

We are requesting an administrative variance per Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC) 
Section 6.04.02.B. for relief from Section 6.04.03.L1. Improvement to existing roadway, Idlewild Avenue,
supporting PD 21-0749.

Pursuant to the Hillsborough County LDC, a request for administrative variance is to be evaluated by the 
issuing authority based on the following conditions: (a) there is an unreasonable burden on the applicant, 
(b) the variance would not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare, (c) without the variance, 
reasonable access cannot be provided. These items are addressed below for the variance requested.  

6.04.03.L1 Roadway Improvements
Current Code would require that Idlewild Avenue adhere to the County TTM Typical Section (TS-3) using
12-foot lanes and curb and gutter. We are requesting a variance to reduce the required roadway width
from an urban (TS-3), to the existing condition that includes 10.5-foot lanes and stabilized shoulders on 
each side of the rural roadway section. Our comments on conditions a, b, and c are as follows:

a) The dealership has been in operation with two driveways on Idlewild Avenue at this location for 
several years. One driveway is to be removed (west, ref Exhibit A) and one driveway is to be 
improved (east, ref Exhibit A). To reconstruct the existing roadway that has served this area well
for many years would only create unnecessary business reductions, construction delays, lane 
closures, and traffic control problems that would have a negative impact on this business and the 
existing residential neighborhood.

b) This segment of Idlewild Avenue serves the proposed PD and a residential area to the east. 
Widening the travel lanes and adding curb and gutter to this short roadway segment is expected 
to increase vehicle speeds and cut thru traffic. This is counterproductive to the County’s apparent 
intention to mitigate speeding and cut thru traffic on this segment by their implementation of speed 
humps (Exhibit B).

In addition, we have obtained a Crash Summary Report (Exhibit C) from January 2018 to June 
2021.  The report shows zero crashes. For this reason, we see no safety concerns or issues with 
the existing roadway section.

c) The proposed project will have two entrances on Dale Mabry Highway to be used by the public, 
so there is minimal public traffic anticipated through the Idlewild Avenue Driveway. However, the 
dealership operation extends across Idlewild to the north. If the existing driveway connection to 
Idlewild Avenue is not retained, cross access would be eliminated.  This would require any traffic 
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generated from the northern parcel to (turn east) circle through the neighborhood on Idlewild 
Avenue or exit (turn west) onto Idlewild Avenue, then (turn north) on Dale Mabry, then make a 
U-turn on Dale Mabry for a southbound approach and left turn into the site. To that end, elimination 
of the access connection to Idlewild would not allow reasonable access to the site. 
 
Additionally, the aforementioned southbound left would be a dedicated left turn lane which is one 
of several access management elements proposed within the Dale Mabry median as part of this 
project.  Collectively these median improvements increase safety along Dale Mabry and should 
reduce the trip generation on Idlewild.  

 
 
If you have questions, or need additional information, please feel free to contact our office at the  
website or phone number listed.  Thank you very much for your assistance. 

 
 
Sincerely, 

 
         Christopher S. McNeal, PE 
          McNEAL ENGINEERING, INC. 
 
attchs 
 
c: Bill Currie Ford c/o Jennifer Currie Bellomo via email  
 Dealership Solutions, LLC c/o Les Craft via email  
 
 
 
Based on the information provided by the applicant, this request is: 
 
 
 
___________ Approved 
 
___________ Disapproved 
 
 
 
If there are any further questions or you need clarification, please contact Sheida Tirado, PE at (813) 276-8364. 
 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Michael J. Williams, PE 
Hillsborough County Engineer 
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Transportation Comment Sheet  
 

 

 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  
Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

Dale Mabry Hwy FDOT Principal 
Arterial - Urban 

6 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other   

Idlewild Ave County Local - 
Urban 

2 Lanes 
 Substandard Road 
 Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan 
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other 

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 16,092 581 540 
Proposed 3,063 218 295 
Difference (+/-) (-) 13,029 (-) 363 (-) 245 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.  
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North X None None Meets LDC 
South  None Vehicular Meets LDC 
East  None None Meets LDC 
West X None None Meets LDC 
Notes: 
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
Idlewild Ave. Administrative Variance Requested Approvable 
Notes: 

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary  

Transportation Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested 
 Off-Site Improvements Provided 

 Yes  N/A 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

Off-site improvements 
proposed in FDOT ROW. 
See staff report for conditions. 
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COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH  
 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE  
 LAND USE HEARING OFFICER 

 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER:   RZ PD 21-0749 
 
DATE OF HEARING:   September 13, 2021 
 
APPLICANT:    Cheryl Currie Kilcoyne 

PETITION REQUEST: A request to rezone property from CG to 
PD to permit a car dealership with 
ancillary uses 

LOCATION: Southeast corner of N. Dale Mabry Hwy 
and W. Idlewild Ave 

 
SIZE OF PROPERTY:   6.5 acres, m.o.l. 
 
EXISTING ZONING DISTRICT:  CG 
 
FUTURE LAND USE CATEGORY: OC-20 
 
SERVICE AREA:    Urban 
 
COMMUNITY PLAN: Egypt Lake 
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DEVELOPMENT REVIEW STAFF REPORT 
 

*Note: Formatting issues prevented the entire Development Services 
Department staff report from being copied into the Hearing Master’s 
Recommendation.  Therefore, please refer to the Development Services 
Department web site for the complete staff report.  

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY  

Applicant:  Cheryl Currie Kilcoyne, Double E Land 
Company , LLC Currie Investments, Inc.  

FLU Category:    OC-20 

Service Area:    Urban 

Site Acreage:    6.5 AC +/- 

Community Plan Area:   Egypt Lake 

Overlay:     None 

Request:     Rezoning to Planned Development  

Request Summary:  
The existing zoning is CG (Commercial General) which permits general 
commercial uses pursuant to the development standards in the table below. The 
proposed zoning for Planned Development (site plan controlled district) to allow 
a car dealership and ancillary uses pursuant to the development standards in the 
table below and site plan depicted in 2.4 of the report.  
Commercial General Zoning District  

uses (which includes care sales and 
motor vehicle repair, excluding body 
work and painting)  

Domestic Car Sales and accessory Motor 
Vehicle Repair, Major (No Body Work or 
Painting shall be permitted)  

 

Density / 
Intensity  

Existing building square footage is 
approximately 31,727 square feet. Under 
the existing CG zoning districts for the 
two parcels a maximum of 79,623 square 
feet is allowable (based on 0.27 FAR).  

Under the proposed PD 21-
0749 for the two parcels, a 
maximum of 101,869 square 
footage is allowable (based 
in 0.36 FAR in OC-20)  
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Setbacks/Buffering 
and Screening  

30’ Front 
20’ feet buffer, Type B screening 
to Residential  

30’ Front 
0-feet the eastern 
property line. Type A 
screening to residential.  

Height  
50 feet, except as defined in 
LDC 6.01.01 Lot Development 
standards, Endnotes 8 and 11.  

37 feet Max.  

Additional Information:  
Allow a buffer/screening decrease from 20-feet, Type B to 0-
feet, 
Type A screening along eastern PD boundary (LDC Section 
6.06 06- Buffer and Screening requirements).  

Allow a buffer decrease from 8-feet to 2-feet along the north 
and west PD boundaries (LDC Sec. 6.06.04 Off-Street Parking 
requirements).  

Allow a buffer decrease from 8-feet to 2 0-feet along the north 
and west south PD boundaries (LDC Sec. 6.06.04 Off-Street 
Parking requirements).  
 

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code  

Allow a building height increase 
from 20 feet to 37 feet within the 
required 20 feet setback (LDC 
6.01.01 Endnotes 8 and 11)  

 

Planning Commission Recommendation: Consistent 

Development Services Department Recommendation: Approvable, subject to 
conditions 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 2.1 Vicinity Map 

Context of Surrounding Area: 

The parcel is located along North Dale Mabry Hwy, a 6 lane divided arterial 
highway, with commercial zoning to the north, south and west along the Dale 
Mabry frontage. The residentially zoned parcel to the east is developed with 2-
story multi-family buildings. To the south is a strip approximately 90 feet in width 
zoned CG that contains wetlands and a ditch. The applicant has submitted 
documentation of an approved variance to wetland setbacks provisions 
applicable along the southern property line. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 2.2 Future Land Use Map 

Subject Site Future Land 
Use Category: Office Commercial-20 

Maximum Density/F.A.R.: 0.75 FAR 

Typical Uses: Community Commercial, offices, mixed-use 
developments, compatible residential. 
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA 2.3 Immediate Area Map  

Adjacent Zonings and Uses  
Location
:  

Zoning
:  

Maximum Density/F.A.R. Permitted 
by Zoning District:  

Allowable 
Use:  

Existing 
Use:  
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2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation 
purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan) 

Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN 
SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT) 
Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 

Dale 
Mabry 
Hwy 

FDOT Principal 
Arterial - Urban 

6 Lanes
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

Corridor Preservation 
Plan

Site Access 
Improvements

Substandard Road 
Improvements Other 

Idlewild 
Ave 

County Local -
Urban 

2 Lanes
Substandard Road
Sufficient ROW Width 

Corridor Preservation 
Plan

Site Access 
Improvements

Substandard Road 
Improvements Other 

Project Trip Generation Not applicable for this request 
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Connectivity and Cross Access Not applicable for this request 

Design Exception/Administrative Variance Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type
Idlewild Ave. Administrative Variance Requested 

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY 
INFORMATION/REVIEWING 
AGENCY 

Environmental: Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Environmental Protection Commission Natural Resources
Conservation & Environmental Lands Mgmt. 

Yes No Yes No Yes No 

Yes No Yes No Yes No 

Check if Applicable:
Wetlands/Other Surface Waters
Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land Credit Wellhead Protection Area
Surface Water Resource Protection Area
Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area 

Significant Wildlife Habitat
Coastal High Hazard Area
Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor Adjacent to ELAPP property
Other _________________________ 

Public Facilities: Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Transportation 

Design 
Exception/Adm. 
Variance Requested 
Off-site Improvements 
Provided 

Yes No Yes No 

Off-site improvements 
proposed in FDOT ROW. 
See staff report for 
conditions. 

Utilities Service Area/ 
Water & Wastewater Yes No Yes No 



9

Urban City of 
Tampa

Rural City of 
Temple Terrace 
Hillsborough County 
School Board 

Adequate K-5 6-8 
9-12 N/A 

Inadequate K-5 6-8 
9-12 N/A 

Yes No Yes No 

Impact/Mobility Fees 

Comprehensive Plan: Findings Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

Planning Commission 

Meets Locational 
Criteria N/A 
Locational Criteria 
Waiver Requested 
Minimum Density Met 
N/A 

Inconsistent 
Consistent 

Yes No 

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Compatibility 

The proposed uses are comparable to the current CG (Commercial General) 
allowed uses. Furthermore, the proposed project reduced the number of potential 
uses currently allowed in the subject property. The proposed 0.36 FAR is 
significatively under the 0.75 Maximum FAR allowable in the OC-20 
Comprehensive Plan category. 

The proposed addition to the building area will intrude into the required setbacks, 
will decrease the required buffers, and will entail a reduction of the required 
screening. However, the front and side setbacks will not create a significant 
change in the visual character of the area. Meanwhile, conditions have been 
proposed to avoid the placement of obnoxious uses and activities within the 20-
foot setbacks along the boundary with the adjacent residential property, to the 
east. 

The increased FAR will have minimal impact on the transportation network. Per 
the Transportation Staff, the proposed rezoning would result in a decrease of 
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trips potentially generated by the development of the subject site by 13,029 
average daily trips. Motor vehicle repair uses are limited to the service option 
allowed in the CG zoning, painting and Body Work service are prohibited, 
creating no additional air pollution impacts. Open motor vehicle repair uses shall 
be prohibited to reduce the noise impacts towards the surrounding residential 
area. Finally, open storage uses other than domestic vehicles have been 
prohibited to ensure the proposed development keeps the area character. Staff 
finds the existing use of the land and the proposed site layout and conditions 
show a similar impact.  

Given the above, staff finds the proposed modification to be compatible with the 
surrounding properties and in keeping the general development pattern of the 
area.  

5.2 Recommendation  

Approval - Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is 
based on the general site plan submitted August 24, 2021.  

Zoning conditions, which were presented Zoning Hearing Master hearing, were 
reviewed and are incorporated by reference as a part of the Zoning Hearing 
Master recommendation. 

SUMMARY OF HEARING 

THIS CAUSE came on for hearing before the Hillsborough County Land Use 
Hearing Officer on September 13, 2021.  Mr. Brian Grady of the Hillsborough 
County Development Services Department introduced the petition and stated that 
this case was continued from the last Zoning Hearing Master hearing due to lack 
of time.  Therefore, the case will be expedited to the October 12 BOCC meeting.  
The applicant will request an expedited review from the Zoning Hearing Master.  
 
Mr. Chris McNeal 15957 Lutz testified on behalf of the applicant Bill Currie Ford.  
Mr. McNeal showed a series of graphics to identify the location of the property 
and the dealership which has been on-site for the past 50 years.  The dealership 
is comprised of multiple parcels, some of which are separated by rights-of-way 
and others by jurisdictional boundaries.  Mr. McNeal described the layout of the 
site that includes areas for a showroom, service and parts as well as a paint and 
body work area.  The proposed improvements are driven by the need for a new 
parts and service center as well as the customer experience in the showroom.  
He explained that a unified site plan was not possible due to the different 
jurisdictions, therefore there will be two parcels.  Mr. McNeal explained the 
various uses proposed for the PD.  A second-floor parking deck is proposed to 
replace parking that will be lost due to the redesign.  The FAR will increase from 
0.2 to 0.36 which is well under the maximum permitted by the OC-20 Future 
Land Use category.  The impervious surface ratio is existing at 95 percent.  A 
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ramp to the proposed parking deck will encroach into the required setback which 
is the reason for the waiver as it is considered part of the building.  Mr. McNeal 
detailed the PD variation requests.   He stated that the first variation pertains to 
an existing condition for almost 50 years on the east side of the project regarding 
the required buffering and screening.   

Hearing Master Finch asked Mr. McNeal if the request was to reduce the 
required 20-foot buffer on the east to zero feet with Type A screening and that 
was agreed to by the apartment complex neighbors.  Mr. McNeal replied yes, 
that was correct. 

Mr. McNeal continued his presentation by describing the second PD variation as 
pertaining to a decrease in the required buffer on the north and west side from 8 
feet to 2 feet and the south side from 8 feet to zero feet.   He concluded his 
presentation by referencing an administrative variance that has been applied for 
and an expedited review by the Hearing Master.  

Hearing Master Finch agreed to file the recommendation by September 29 as the 
applicant was not able to be heard at the August Zoning Hearing Master hearing 
due to time constraints.  

Ms. Tania Chapela, Development Services Department testified regarding the 
County’s staff report.  Ms. Chapela stated that the request is to rezone property 
from CG to PD on two lots.  The FAR is proposed to be increased for the car 
dealership.  Ms. Chapela described the location of the property and the 
surrounding land uses.  She also described the requested waiver regarding the 
required two-to-one setback associated with buildings over 20 feet in height.  The 
applicant is also requesting PD variations pertaining to the required buffers on 
the north and west boundaries as well as the required buffers on the southern 
boundary.  A reduction in the required screening is requested along the eastern 
boundary.   
 
Hearing Master Finch asked Ms. Chapela about the required setback associated 
with the LDC Endnote 8 request and what would be the proposed setback.  Ms. 
Chapela replied that she could not reply as she was not able to see her notes.  
Mr. Grady testified that a height of 37 feet would require a setback of 54 feet. 
 
Ms. Melissa Lienhard of the Planning Commission staff testified that the property 
is within the Office Commercial-20 Future Land Use category and located in the 
Urban Service Area. She stated that the request is consistent with Objective 1 
and Policy 1.4 of the Future Land Use Element as it is compatible with the 
surrounding uses and established commercial corridor.  The request is also 
consistent with Objective 16 regarding the protection of existing neighborhoods.  
The proposed reduction of buffers is mitigated by the commitment to screen all 
buildings and mechanical equipment between unlike uses.  The proposed 
modifications would complement with surrounding land uses and is consistent 
with the Community Design Component of the Plan.  She concluded her remarks 
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by stating that the rezoning request is consistent with the Future of Hillsborough 
Comprehensive Plan. 

Hearing Master Finch asked audience members if there were any proponents of 
the application.  None replied.  

Hearing Master Finch asked audience members if there were any opponents of 
the application.   None replied. 

Mr. Grady of the Development Services Department stated that a revised staff 
report was submitted into the record that reflects the PD variations that were 
requested.   

Mr. McNeal did not have additional comments. 

The hearing was then concluded. 
 

EVIDENCE SUBMITTED 
 
Mr. Grady submitted a revised County staff report into the record. 
Mr. McNeal submitted a copy of an administrative variance into the record.  
 

PREFACE 
 
All matters that precede the Summary of Hearing section of this Decision are 
hereby incorporated into and shall constitute a part of the ensuing Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. The subject site is 6.5 acres in size and is zoned Commercial General (CG).  

The property is designated Office Commercial-20 (OC-20) by the 
Comprehensive Plan and located in the Urban Service Area and the Egypt 
Lake Community Planning Area. 
 

2. The purpose of the rezoning from CG to PD is to modify an existing car 
dealership with ancillary uses. 

 
3. A waiver to the required two-to-one setback for buildings over 20 feet in 

height is requested.  Specifically, the proposed building will be 37 feet in 
height.  Staff testified at the hearing that the required setback would be 54 
feet.  The proposed zoning conditions state that the ramp for the proposed 
parking deck will be 24 feet from the eastern property line. 
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The waiver is justified by the applicant’s representative’s testimony that the 
Type A screening will be provided on the eastern side and that the adjacent 
property owner to the east is in support of the proposed modification.   

 
4. Several PD Variations are requested as a part of the rezoning application.   

The applicant requests to reduce the required 20-foot buffer with Type B 
screening on the eastern PD boundary.  Instead, the applicant proposes to 
provide a 0-foot buffer with Type A screening.   
 
The Variation meets Section 5.03.06.C.6(b) of the Land Development Code 
as it is mitigated through the installation of screening and that the affected 
property owner to the east is in agreement with the proposed mitigation 
thereby resulting in meeting the intent of the Land Development Code. 
 
The applicant is requesting to decrease the required buffer on the north and 
west side of the PD from 8 feet to 2 feet and on the south side from 8 feet to 0 
feet.  
 
The Variations on the north, south and west side meet Section 5.03.06.C.6(b) 
of the Land Development Code as the use of the property as a car dealership 
has been existing for the past 50 years therefore the reductions in buffer will 
not substantially interfere with adjacent property owners.  

 
4. The Planning Commission supports the request as it found it consistent with 

Objective 1 and Policy 1.4 of the Future Land Use Element regarding 
compatibility with the surrounding uses and established commercial corridor.  
The request is also consistent with Objective 16 regarding the protection of 
existing neighborhoods.  The proposed reduction of buffers is mitigated by the 
commitment to screen all buildings and mechanical equipment between 
unlike uses.  Planning Commission staff found the overall modifications would 
complement with surrounding land uses and is consistent with the Community 
Design Component of the Plan.   
 

5. The car dealership has been in existence for the past 50 years.  The adjacent 
apartment complex was constructed approximately 33 years ago, according 
to the applicant’s representative.   

 
6. No testimony in support or opposition was provided at the Zoning Hearing 

Master hearing. 
 

7. The impact of the modifications to the existing car dealership is minimal given 
its long-standing use on a major commercial corridor as well as the proposed 
screening proposed on the eastern boundary of the site.   
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8. Approval of the Planned Development zoning with the conditions proposed by 
the Development Services Department serves to provide a compatible land 
use in the area. 

 
FINDINGS OF COMPLIANCE/NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE 

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The rezoning request is in compliance with and does further the intent of the 
Goals, Objectives and the Policies of the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive 
Plan. 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
Based on the Findings of Fact cited above, there is substantial competent 
evidence to demonstrate that the requested Planned Development rezoning is in 
conformance with the applicable requirements of the Land Development Code 
and with applicable zoning and established principles of zoning law. 
 

SUMMARY 
 

The request is to rezone 6.5 acres from CG to PD to modify an existing car 
dealership with ancillary uses.  
 
A waiver and several PD Variations are requested as a part of the rezoning 
application.  The waiver and Variations pertain to the required setback (east) and 
buffering (north, south and west) and screening (east) standards and are justified 
by the applicant’s commitment to screening adjacent to the neighboring 
apartment complex to the east with the adjacent property owner’s support.  The 
reduced buffers on the north, south and east are minimal in impact given the 
existence of the car dealership for the past 50 years and meet Land 
Development Code Section 5.03.06.C.6(b) as they will not significantly interfere 
with adjacent property owners. 
 
The Planning Commission found the request consistent with Objective 1 and 
Policy 1.4 of the Future Land Use Element regarding compatibility with the 
surrounding uses and established commercial corridor as well as Objective 16 
regarding the protection of existing neighborhoods.  The proposed reduction of 
buffers is mitigated by the commitment to screen all buildings and mechanical 
equipment between unlike uses.  Planning Commission staff found the overall 
modifications would complement with surrounding land uses and is consistent 
with the Community Design Component of the Plan.   
 
The request is compatible with the character of the area and is consistent with 
the intent of the Land Development Code and Comprehensive Plan. 
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RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing, this recommendation is for APPROVAL of the Planned 
Development rezoning request as indicated by the Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law stated above subject to the zoning conditions prepared by 
the Development Services Department.

      September 26, 2021
Susan M. Finch, AICP Date
Land Use Hearing Officer



Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning 

Hearing Date: 
September 13, 2021

Report Prepared:
September 1, 2021

Petition: 21-0749

5815 North Dale Mabry Highway & 3710 West
Idlewild Avenue (Folio Nos. 029247-0000 & 
029248-0000)

East side of N Dale Mabry Highway State Road 
580 and South side of Idlewild Ave W 

Summary Data:

Comprehensive Plan Finding: CONSISTENT

Adopted Future Land Use: Office Commercial-20 (20 du/ga; 0.75 FAR)

Service Area Urban

Community Plan: N\A

Requested Zoning: Commercial General (CG) to Planned 
Development (PD)

Parcel Size (Approx.): 6.55 acres +/- (285,318 square feet)

Street Functional
Classification:   

N Dale Mabry Highway – Principal Arterial 
Idlewild Ave W – Local

Locational Criteria Not required in OC-20

Evacuation Zone Evacuation Zone E
Plan Hillsborough

planhillsborough.org
planner@plancom.org

813 – 272 – 5940
601 E Kennedy Blvd

18th floor 
Tampa, FL, 33602
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Context 
 The approximately 6.55 +/- acre site is located at the corner of the east side of North Dale 

Mabry Highway State Road 580 and south side of Idlewild Ave West. The subject site is in the 
Urban Service Area. The site is not located within the limits of a Community Plan. 
 

 The subject site’s Future Land Use designation is Office Commercial-20 (OC-20) on the 
Future Land Use Map. Typical allowable uses within the OC-20 Future Land Use include 
community commercial type uses, office uses, mixed use developments, and compatible 
residential uses. Agricultural uses may be permitted pursuant to policies in the agricultural 
objective areas of the Future Land Use Element.  The OC-20 Future Land Use category 
surrounds the subject site to the north, west, and south, and Residential-20 (RES-20) is 
located directly to the east.  
 

 The subject site is currently zoned Commercial General (CG). The site is surrounded by CG 
zoning to the north and west, Planned Development (PD) zoning for a multifamily development 
to the east, and Commercial Intensive (CI) to the south.  

  
 There is currently an automobile dealership on the subject site. There are commercial uses to 

the north, west and south, and a multifamily residential apartment complex to the east.  
 

 The applicant requests to change the zoning from Commercial General (CG) to Planned 
Development (PD) for the development of a new service center, car display area and parking 
for the existing automobile dealership. 

 
Compliance with Comprehensive Plan: 
The following Goals, Objectives, and Policies apply to this rezoning request and are used as a 
basis for a consistency finding. 
 
Future Land Use Element 
 
Urban Service Area 
 
Objective 1: Hillsborough County shall pro-actively direct new growth into the urban service area 
with the goal that at least 80% of all population growth will occur within the USA during the 
planning horizon of this Plan.  Within the Urban Service Area, Hillsborough County will not impede 
agriculture. Building permit activity and other similar measures will be used to evaluate this 
objective.   
 
Policy 1.4: Compatibility is defined as the characteristics of different uses or activities or design 
which allow them to be located near or adjacent to each other in harmony. Some elements 
affecting compatibility include the following: height, scale, mass and bulk of structures, pedestrian 
or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting, noise, odor and 
architecture. Compatibility does not mean “the same as.” Rather, it refers to the sensitivity of 
development proposals in maintaining the character of existing development. 
 
Relationship to Land Development Regulations  
  
Objective 9: All existing and future land development regulations shall be made consistent with 
the Comprehensive Plan, and all development approvals shall be consistent with those 
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development regulations as per the timeframe provided for within Chapter 163, Florida Statutes. 
Whenever feasible and consistent with Comprehensive Plan policies, land development 
regulations shall be designed to provide flexible, alternative solutions to problems.   
 
Policy 9.1: Each land use plan category shall have a set of zoning districts that may be permitted 
within that land use plan category, and development shall not be approved for zoning that is 
inconsistent with the plan. 
 
Policy 9.2: Developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land development 
regulations as established and adopted by Hillsborough County, the state of Florida and the 
federal government unless such requirements have been previously waived by those 
governmental bodies. 
 
Neighborhood/Community Development 
 
Objective 16:  Neighborhood Protection The neighborhood is a functional unit of community 
development.  There is a need to protect existing neighborhoods and communities and those that 
will emerge in the future. To preserve, protect and enhance neighborhoods and communities, all 
new development must conform to the following policies. 
 
Policy 16.1:   Established and planned neighborhoods and communities shall be protected by 
restricting incompatible land uses through mechanisms such as:   

a) locational criteria for the placement of non-residential uses as identified in this Plan,  
b) limiting commercial development in residential land use categories to neighborhood scale;   
c) requiring buffer areas and screening devices between unlike land uses; 

 
Policy 16.2: Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for 
as new development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning, 
buffering and screening techniques and control of specific land uses. 
 
Policy 16.3: Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses 
through: 

a) the creation of like uses; or 
b) creation of complementary uses; or 
c) mitigation of adverse impacts; and 
d) transportation/pedestrian connections 

 
Policy 16.5:  Development of higher intensity non-residential land uses that are adjacent to 
established neighborhoods shall be restricted to collectors and arterials and to locations external 
to established and developing neighborhoods.   
 
Community Design Component 
 
7.0 SITE DESIGN  
 
7.1 DEVELOPMENT PATTERN  
 
GOAL 17:  Develop commercial areas in a manner which enhances the County's character and 
ambiance. 
 
Objective 17-1: Facilitate patterns of site development that appear purposeful and organized.  
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Policy 17-1.4:  Affect the design of new commercial structures to provide an organized and 
purposeful character for the whole commercial environment. 
 
Staff Analysis of Goals, Objectives and Policies 
The applicant is requesting to rezone the 6.55 +/- acre subject from Commercial General 
(CG) to Planned Development (PD) for the development of a new service center, car display 
area and parking for an existing automobile dealership. The site is in the Urban Service 
Area. It is not located within the limits of a Community Planning Area. 
 
According to Objective 1 of the Future Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan 
(FLUE), 80% of all population growth will occur within the Urban Service Area. The subject 
site is in the Urban Service Area and the proposal therefore meets the intent of Objective 
1 and Policy 1.4 of the Future Land Use Element (FLUE) of the Comprehensive Plan by 
proposing a use and design that is compatible with the surrounding uses and character of 
the established commercial corridor of North Dale Mabry Highway.  
 
The proposed development includes up to 101,869 square feet. Per the OC-20 Future Land 
Use Classification, the maximum intensity permitted is 0.75 FAR.  The proposed 6.55 ± acre 
site is permitted a maximum density of 213,988 square feet (0.75 FAR x 6.55 Acres x 43,560 
sq. ft. = 213,988 sq. ft.). The proposed FAR is 0.48. The proposed density and intensity are 
below the maximum permitted and is therefore consistent with the intensity expected in 
the OC-20 Future Land Use category.   
 
Objective 9 of the FLUE requires development to be consistent with all land development 
regulations in Hillsborough County. Policy 9.1 states that “each land use plan category 
shall have a set of zoning districts that may be permitted within that land use plan category.” 
The subject site is in the Urban Service Area and its Future Land Use Classification is 
Office Commercial-20 (OC-20) which permits 0.75 FAR. The intent of the OC-20 category is 
to recognize existing commercial and office centers and provide for future development 
opportunities. New retail development should be part of a mixed use development or be 
clustered at the intersections of major roadways. The proposal to rezone the subject site 
to Planned Development (PD) meets the requirements and intent of the OC-20 Future Land 
Use category and Objective 9 and Policies 9.1 and 9.2. 
 
Objective 16 and its accompanying policies 16.1, 16.2, 16.3, 16.5, seek to protect existing 
neighborhoods and development by ensuring compatibility with the surrounding area 
through various buffering requirements and mitigation techniques. The applicant has 
requested a reduction of the buffer requirement on the east side of the site, which borders 
a multifamily residential development. However, all buildings and mechanicals will be 
screened and located at least 20 feet from the property line to mitigate adverse impacts 
between the unlike land uses. In addition, the only activity proposed in the area closest to 
the eastern property line near the residential development are the parking spaces and the 
drive aisle. The proposed modification of commercial development would complement the 
surrounding land uses as North Dale Mabry Highway is a major commercial arterial 
roadway. The proposal is therefore compatible with the surrounding area and meets the 
intent of Objective 16 and Policies 16.1, 16.2, 16.3, and 16.5. 
 
The Community Design Component provides guidance on commercial developments. 
Goal 17 encourages developments that improve the ambiance of commercial development 
in the county. Objective 17-1 and Policy 17.1-4 seek to facilitate patterns of development 
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that are organized and purposeful. The proposed site plan for the new service center, car 
display and parking provide a commercial development that fits with the existing 
commercial development pattern of the area. 
 
Overall, the proposed rezoning would allow for development that is consistent with the 
Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for 
Unincorporated Hillsborough County and is compatible with the existing and planned 
development pattern found in the surrounding area. 
 
Recommendation 
Based upon the above considerations, the Planning Commission staff finds the proposed Planned 
Development CONSISTENT with the Future of Hillsborough Comprehensive Plan for 
Unincorporated Hillsborough County, subject to the conditions proposed by the Development 
Services Department.   
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21-0749

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY
FUTURE LAND USE

RZ PD 21-0749

DATA SOURCES:  Rezoning boundaries from The Planning
 Commission and are not official. Parcel lines and data from
 Hillsborough County Property Appraiser.
REPRODUCTION:  This sheet may not be reproduced in part or full for
sale to anyone without specific approval of the Hillsborough County
City-County Planning Commission.
ACCURACY:  It is intended that the
accuracy of the base map comply with U.S. national map accuracy
standards. However, such accuracy is not guaranteed by the
Hillsborough County City-County Planning Commission.  This map is
for illustrative purposes only.  For the most current data and
information, see the appropriate source.
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✔
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Transportation Review Comments 

 

AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 08/04/2021  
Revised: 08/27/2021 

REVIEWER: Richard Perez, AICP AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation 
PLANNING AREA/SECTOR: EGL/Northwest PETITION NO:  RZ-PD 21-0749 
 
 

  This agency has no comments. 
 

  This agency has no objection. 
 

X  This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions.  
 

  This agency objects for the reasons set forth below. 
 
 

REPORT SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

 The proposed rezoning would result in a decrease of trips potentially generated by development of 
the subject site by 13,029 average daily trips, 363 trips in the a.m. peak hour, and 245 trips in the 
p.m. peak hour. 
 

 The applicant will construct access management improvements to Dale Mabry Ave. as required by 
FDOT. 
 

 The planned development will eliminate one existing access connection on Idlewild Ave. and 
unutilized driveway aprons on Dale Mabry Hwy. 
 

 Idlewild Avenue is a substandard local roadway. The applicant requested a Section 6.04.02.B.  
Administrative Variance from the Section 6.04.03.L. requirement to improve the substandard 
roadway, which was found approvable by the County Engineer. If the rezoning is approved, the 
County Engineer will approve the Administrative Variance, upon which the developer will not be 
required to make improvements to Idlewild Ave. 

 Transportation Review Section staff has no objection to this request subject to the conditions of 
approval provided herein. 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 If PD 21-0749 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Section 6.04.02. Administrative 

Variance (dated July 26, 2021) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on July 30, 
2021). Approval of this Administrative Variance will waive the Idlewild Ave. substandard road 
improvements required by Section 6.04.03.L. of the LDC. 
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 The developer shall remove all existing access connections and driveway aprons that are not 
proposed to be utilized in the PD site plan. Restoration of curb, gutters, sod and any other  roadway 
components of the affected area along Dale Mabry Hwy shall be completed in accord with FDOT 
standards and requirements.  Removed access connections on Idlewild Ave shall be restored 
consistent with existing in conditions along the roadway. 
 

 The developer shall construct access management improvements within the Dale Mabry Hwy right-
of-way depicted on the PD site plan as required by FDOT, including:  
 

o a 290-foot southbound left turn lane into the project access point, 
o a 210-foot northbound left turn lane into the property located on the west side of Dale 

Mabry Hwy.; 
o a 285-foot northbound left turn lane to West Idlewild Ave., 
o medians.   

Final design shall be subject to FDOT approval. 
 

 Notwithstanding anything shown on the PD site plan, the applicant shall provide pedestrian access 
to the PD boundary adjacent property to the south. 
 

 In the event, that the Henry Street Canal access is reconstructed, the developer shall design and 
construct the access to meet ADA pedestrian requirements and County minimum commercial 
driveway standards.  The location of the access is to be generally along the south property line and 
may shift slightly due to Henry Street Canal improvements. 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS 
The applicant is requesting to rezone two parcels totaling +/- 6.5 acres from Commercial General (CG) to 
Planned Development (PD) to reconstruct an automobile dealership with service center.  The site is located 
at the southeast corner of the intersection of Idlewild Ave and Dale Mabry Hwy. The subject site is part of 
a larger automobile dealership spanning several parcels to the north, in the unincorporated county, and 
south, in the City of Tampa. The Future Land Use designation of the site is OC-20.    
 
Trip Generation Analysis 
The applicant submitted a trip generation and site access analysis as required by the Development Review 
Procedures Manual (DRPM).  Staff has prepared a comparison of the trips potentially generated under the 
existing and proposed zoning designations, utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario. Data presented 
below is based on the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 10 th Edition.  
 
Approved Zoning: 

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 
AM PM 

CG: 64,099 sf Supermarket (ITE LUC  850) 6,845 245 592 
CG: 20,000 sf Pharmacy w/ Drive-Thru (ITE LUC  
881) 2,183 77 206 

CG:15,000 sf Fast Food Restaurant w/ Drive-Thru 
(ITE LUC  934) 7,064 603 490 



Page 3 of 5 
Transportation Review Comments 

 

Subtotal: 16,092 925 1,288 
Less Internal Capture: N/A 64 340 

Passerby Trips: N/A 280 408 
Net External Trips: 16,092 581 540 

 
 
 
Proposed Zoning:   

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 

AM PM 

CG: 31,335 sf – Automobile Sales (ITE LUC 840) 873 59 76 

CG: 70,534 sf – Auto Care Center (ITE LUC 942) 2,190* 159 219 

Total Trips: 3,063 218 295 
Note: * Estimated. ITE does not provide 24 Hour passerby trip generation for the proposed use scenario.  

Trip Generation Difference: 

Zoning, Lane Use/Size 24 Hour 
Two-Way Volume 

Total Peak Hour Trips 

AM PM 
Difference (+/-) (-) 13,029 (-) 363 (-) 245 

 
The proposed rezoning would result in a decrease of trips potentially generated by development of the 
subject site by 13,029 average daily trips, 363 trips in the a.m. peak hour, and 245 trips in the p.m. peak 
hour. 
 
 
TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE  
The site has frontage on Dale Mabry Hwy and Idlewild Ave.    
 
Dale Mabry Hwy is a 6-lane, undivided, principal arterial maintained by FDOT. The roadway consists of 
approximately 93-feet of pavement with (+/-) 12-foot lanes within (+/-) 142 feet of right of way.  Sidewalks 
are on both sides and no bike lanes are located within the vicinity of the subject property.  
 
Idlewild Ave is a substandard, 2-lane, undivided, Hillsborough County maintained local roadway with +/- 
10-foot travel lanes.  Along the project frontage, the roadway lies within a +/- 50-foot wide right-of-way. 
There are +/- 5-foot sidewalks on both sides of the Idlewild Ave with no bike lanes or curb and gutter within 
the vicinity of the proposed project.   
 
Pursuant to the Hillsborough County Transportation Technical Manual, a non-residential, urban local 
roadway shall meet the typical section TS-3 standard.  TS-3 standard includes 10-foot-wide lanes, 5-foot 
wide sidewalks, and curb and gutter within a minimum of 54 feet of right-of-way.   
 
Idlewild Ave is not included on the Hillsborough County Corridor Preservation Plan. 
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SITE ACCESS 
Proposed vehicular access connections will be limited to one point on Dale Mabry Hwy and one point on 
Idlewild Avenue. All other vehicular existing access points and/or driveway aprons on Dale Mabry Hwy 
and Idlewild Ave will be removed.   
 
The Dale Mabry Highway access connection will be limited to a left-in, right-in and right-out access to 
correspond with access management improvements required by FDOT.  The applicant’s site access analysis 
found that the Dale Mabry Highway access connection warrants a 290-foot southbound left turn lane.  
FDOT comments indicate that the developer will be required to make additional access  management 
improvements including a median separator along the segment of the Dale Mabry Hwy fronting the project 
with two northbound left turn lanes to access sites on the west side of Dale Mabry Hwy and West Idlewild 
Ave.  The improvements will tie into the existing median at the intersection with Idlewild Ave. to the 
existing (+/-) 2-foot separator immediately south of the subject site’s frontage. 
 
The Idlewild Ave. access connection will have full access.  The applicant’s site access analysis found that 
the access connection does not meet turn lane warrants. 
 
The proposed PD site plan provides pedestrian access connections to adjacent roadways.   
 
Cross access is provided across the Henry Street Canal, via an existing bridge structure, to the adjacent 
parcel to the south where the automobile dealership extends in the City of Tampa jurisdiction. Staff is 
recommending that if the developer reconstructs the Henry Street Canal bridge, the applicant shall design 
the bridge to meet county commercial driveway standards and provide pedestrian access consistent with 
county and ADA minimum standards.  
 
 
REQUESTED ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE: IDLEWILD AVE SUBSTANDARD 
ROADWAY 
 
The applicant submitted a Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative Variance Request (dated July 26, 2021) from 
the Section 6.04.03. L. LDC requirement, governing improvements to substandard roadways.  Based upon 
the substandard condition of Idlewild Ave. the LDC requires that improvements to meet the current 
standards of the Hillsborough County Transportation Technical Manual (TTM) TS-3 Typical Section (for 
2-Lane, undivided, urban local roadways). The applicant is requesting to be exempted from improving 
Idlewild Ave.  Based on factors presented in the Administrative Variance Request, the County Engineer 
found the request approvable on July 30, 2021.   
 
If this rezoning is approved, the County Engineer will approve the above referenced Administrative 
Variance Request. 
 
 
LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS)  
 
Level of Service (LOS) information is reported below.  Idlewild is not included in the Level of service 
Report. 

FDOT Generalized Level of Service 

Roadway From To LOS Standard Peak Hr 
Directional LOS  
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DALE MABRY 
HWY CITY LIMITS WATERS AVE D C 

Source: 2019 Hillsborough County Level of Service (LOS) Report 

 



w w w .  m c n e a l e n g i n e e r i n g . c o m
15957 N. Florida Avenue, Lutz, FL 33549          813.968.1081         813.961.5839

Hillsborough County Re: BILL CURRIE FORD
Development Services 5815 North Dale Mabry
601 E. Kennedy Blvd, 19th Fl Hillsborough County
Tampa, FL 33602          Folio #s 029247 & 029248

         PD 21-0749

Attn:  Michael J. Williams, PE MEI File # 20-005
July 26, 2021

REQUEST FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
Mike:

We are requesting an administrative variance per Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC) 
Section 6.04.02.B. for relief from Section 6.04.03.L1. Improvement to existing roadway, Idlewild Avenue,
supporting PD 21-0749.

Pursuant to the Hillsborough County LDC, a request for administrative variance is to be evaluated by the 
issuing authority based on the following conditions: (a) there is an unreasonable burden on the applicant, 
(b) the variance would not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare, (c) without the variance, 
reasonable access cannot be provided. These items are addressed below for the variance requested.  

6.04.03.L1 Roadway Improvements
Current Code would require that Idlewild Avenue adhere to the County TTM Typical Section (TS-3) using
12-foot lanes and curb and gutter. We are requesting a variance to reduce the required roadway width
from an urban (TS-3), to the existing condition that includes 10.5-foot lanes and stabilized shoulders on 
each side of the rural roadway section. Our comments on conditions a, b, and c are as follows:

a) The dealership has been in operation with two driveways on Idlewild Avenue at this location for 
several years. One driveway is to be removed (west, ref Exhibit A) and one driveway is to be 
improved (east, ref Exhibit A). To reconstruct the existing roadway that has served this area well
for many years would only create unnecessary business reductions, construction delays, lane 
closures, and traffic control problems that would have a negative impact on this business and the 
existing residential neighborhood.

b) This segment of Idlewild Avenue serves the proposed PD and a residential area to the east. 
Widening the travel lanes and adding curb and gutter to this short roadway segment is expected 
to increase vehicle speeds and cut thru traffic. This is counterproductive to the County’s apparent 
intention to mitigate speeding and cut thru traffic on this segment by their implementation of speed 
humps (Exhibit B).

In addition, we have obtained a Crash Summary Report (Exhibit C) from January 2018 to June 
2021.  The report shows zero crashes. For this reason, we see no safety concerns or issues with 
the existing roadway section.

c) The proposed project will have two entrances on Dale Mabry Highway to be used by the public, 
so there is minimal public traffic anticipated through the Idlewild Avenue Driveway. However, the 
dealership operation extends across Idlewild to the north. If the existing driveway connection to 
Idlewild Avenue is not retained, cross access would be eliminated.  This would require any traffic 

Received July 27, 2021
Development Services

21-0749
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generated from the northern parcel to (turn east) circle through the neighborhood on Idlewild 
Avenue or exit (turn west) onto Idlewild Avenue, then (turn north) on Dale Mabry, then make a 
U-turn on Dale Mabry for a southbound approach and left turn into the site. To that end, elimination 
of the access connection to Idlewild would not allow reasonable access to the site. 
 
Additionally, the aforementioned southbound left would be a dedicated left turn lane which is one 
of several access management elements proposed within the Dale Mabry median as part of this 
project.  Collectively these median improvements increase safety along Dale Mabry and should 
reduce the trip generation on Idlewild.  

 
 
If you have questions, or need additional information, please feel free to contact our office at the  
website or phone number listed.  Thank you very much for your assistance. 

 
 
Sincerely, 

 
         Christopher S. McNeal, PE 
          McNEAL ENGINEERING, INC. 
 
attchs 
 
c: Bill Currie Ford c/o Jennifer Currie Bellomo via email  
 Dealership Solutions, LLC c/o Les Craft via email  
 
 
 
Based on the information provided by the applicant, this request is: 
 
 
 
___________ Approved 
 
___________ Disapproved 
 
 
 
If there are any further questions or you need clarification, please contact Sheida Tirado, PE at (813) 276-8364. 
 

 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Michael J. Williams, PE 
Hillsborough County Engineer 

Received July 27, 2021
Development Services

21-0749
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Transportation Comment Sheet  
 

 

 

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)  
Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable) 
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements 

Dale Mabry Hwy FDOT Principal 
Arterial - Urban 

6 Lanes 
Substandard Road 
Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan   
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other   

Idlewild Ave County Local - 
Urban 

2 Lanes 
 Substandard Road 
 Sufficient ROW Width 

 Corridor Preservation Plan 
 Site Access Improvements  
 Substandard Road Improvements  
 Other 

Project Trip Generation  Not applicable for this request 
 Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips 
Existing 16,092 581 540 
Proposed 3,063 218 295 
Difference (+/-) (-) 13,029 (-) 363 (-) 245 
*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.  
 
Connectivity and Cross Access  Not applicable for this request 

Project Boundary Primary Access Additional 
Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding 

North X None None Meets LDC 
South  None Vehicular Meets LDC 
East  None None Meets LDC 
West X None None Meets LDC 
Notes: 
 
Design Exception/Administrative Variance   Not applicable for this request 
Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding 
Idlewild Ave. Administrative Variance Requested Approvable 
Notes: 

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary  

Transportation Objections Conditions 
Requested 

Additional 
Information/Comments 

 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested 
 Off-Site Improvements Provided 

 Yes  N/A 
 No 

 Yes 
 No 

Off-site improvements 
proposed in FDOT ROW. 
See staff report for conditions. 
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Environmental Excellence in a Changing World 
Roger P. Stewart Center 

3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL  33619   -   (813) 627-2600   -   www.epchc.org 
An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer 

 

AGENCY COMMENT SHEET 
 

REZONING 

HEARING DATE: July 26, 2021 

PETITION NO.: 21-0247 

EPC REVIEWER: Kelly M. Holland 

CONTACT INFORMATION: (813) 627-2600 X 1222 

EMAIL:  hollandk@epchc.org 

COMMENT DATE: May 19, 2021 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 5815 North Dale Mabry 
Highway and 3710 West Idlewild Avenue 

FOLIO #s: 0292470000 and 0292480000 

STR: 33-28S-18E 

REQUESTED ZONING: Rezoning to Planned Development 

FINDINGS 
WETLANDS PRESENT NO 
SITE INSPECTION DATE 05/14/2021 
WETLAND LINE VALIDITY N/A 
WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, 
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES) 

N/A 

INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS: 
 
Wetlands Division staff of the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) 
inspected the above referenced site in order to determine the extent of any wetlands and other surface 
waters pursuant to Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC.  This determination was performed using the 
methodology described within Chapter 62-340, Florida Administrative Code, and adopted into Chapter 
1-11.  The site inspection revealed that no wetlands or other surface waters exist within the above 
referenced parcel. 
 
Please be advised this wetland determination is informal and non-binding. A formal wetland 
delineation may be applied for by submitting a “WDR30 - Delineation Request Application”. 
Once approved, the formal wetland delineation would be binding for five years. 
 
kmh /mst 
 
 



WATER RESOURCE SERVICES
REZONING REVIEW COMMENT SHEET: WATER & WASTEWATER

PETITION NO.: PD21-0749 REVIEWED BY:   Randy Rochelle DATE:  5/11/2021

FOLIO NO.:         29247.0000                   

This agency would (support), (conditionally support) the proposal.

WATER

The property lies within the City of Tampa Water Service Area.  The applicant should
contact the provider to determine the availability of water service.

No Hillsborough County water line of adequate capacity is presently available.

A inch water main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately feet 
from the site)                                    .

Water distribution improvements may be needed prior to connection to the County’s 
water system.

No CIP water line is planned that may provide service to the proposed development.

The nearest CIP water main ( inches), will be located (adjacent to the site),
(feet from the site at ).  Expected completion date is .

WASTEWATER

The property lies within the City of Tampa Wastewater Service Area.  The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of wastewater service.

No Hillsborough County wastewater line of adequate capacity is presently available.

A inch wastewater main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately 
feet from the site)                                     .

Wastewater distribution improvements may be needed prior to connection to the 
County’s wastewater system.

No CIP wastewater line is planned that may provide service to the proposed 
development.

The nearest CIP wastewater main ( inches), will be located (adjacent to the
site), (feet from the site at ).  Expected completion date is .                                

COMMENTS:   This site is located within the City of Tampa Water and Wastewater Service
Area. The applicant should contact the City of Tampa's Water and Wastewater 
Departments to determine the availability of Water and/or Wastewater Serivce and for 
their Comments  .



AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET 
 

TO:  ZONING TECHNICIAN, Planning Growth Management DATE: 26 May 2021 

REVIEWER:   Bernard W. Kaiser, Conservation and Environmental Lands Management 

APPLICANT:   Christopher McNeal PETITION NO:  RZ-PD 21-0749 

LOCATION:   5815 N. Dale Mabry Hwy, Tampa, FL  33614 

FOLIO NO:   29247.0000 & 29248.0000  SEC: 33   TWN: 28   RNG: 18 
 

 

 

  This agency has no comments. 

 

  This agency has no objection. 

 

 This agency has no objection, subject to listed or attached conditions. 

 

 This agency objects, based on the listed or attached conditions. 

   

COMMENTS:        . 

 
 



Received July 27, 2021
Development Services

21-0749



 

  
 
      
 
TO:  Christopher S McNeal, McNeal Engineering 

Tania C Chapela, Development Services  
 
FROM: Taylor J. Leggatt, Real Estate Services 
 
DATE:  July 27, 2021 
 
RE:  PD 21-0749 – Bill Currie Ford 
 
 
 
We do not object to the proposed petition based on the information received; however 
we have the following comments: 
 
Before pulling the electrical permits, please contact our One Source Department at 
(813) 635-1500 to start the new construction process and receive a work request 
number/layout number. 
 
Equipment will need to be removed from the easement area and new easements 
granted before any older easements are released.  
 
If you have any questions or concerns, you may contact me at 
tjleggatt@tecoenergy.com or (813) 228-1424. 
 
 
Taylor J. Leggatt 
 

Received July 27, 2021
Development Services

21-0749



           AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

NOTE: THIS IS ONLY FOR ESTIMATE PURPOSES, BASED ON THE FEES AT THE TIME THE REVIEW WAS 
MADE. ACTUAL FEES WILL BE ASSESSED BASED ON PERMIT APPLICATIONS RECEIVED AND BASED ON 
THE FEE SCHEDULE AT THE TIME OF BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION. 

TO: DATE:

REVIEWER:

APPLICANT: PETITION NO:

LOCATION:

FOLIO NO:

Estimated Fees:

Project Summary/Description:

Zoning Review, Development Services

Ron Barnes, Impact & Mobility Fee Coordinator

Cheryl Currie Kilcoyne; Double E Land Company, LLC; 

5815 N Dale Mabry & 3710 W Idlewild Ave

29247.0000   29248.0000

08/06/2021

21-0749

Auto Care Center     
(Per 1,000 s.f.)                                        
Mobility: $9,365      
Fire: $313         
                                                    

Urban Mobility, Northwest Fire - Auto care center 

Unable to provide credit for original structure location as it is in the City Limits, and not Hills. Co. 
jurisdiction



VERBATIM
TRANSCRIPT































































EXHIBITS SUBMITTED 

       DURING THE ZHM HEARING 

























































PARTY OF
RECORD



 
 
 
 
 
 

NONE 


